RESOLUTION NO. 182

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH COUNTY WASTE & RECYCLING SERVICE, INC. REGARDING RUBBISH REMOVAL AT VARIOUS COUNTY FACILITIES

Introduced: 6/11/12

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Purchasing Agent has consolidated the contracts regarding rubbish removal for various Albany County Facilities in order to obtain better pricing, and

WHEREAS, The Purchasing Agent issued a Request for Bids pertaining to rubbish removal for Albany County Facilities and on March 2, 2012 two bids were received, and

WHEREAS, The Purchasing Agent reviewed said bids and has recommended awarding the contract to County Waste & Recycling Service, Inc. as the lowest responsible bidder for the following: Harold L. Joyce County Office Building; 162 Washington Avenue; County Court House; Judicial Center; Cooperative Extension; Mercantile Building; Hall of Records; Health Department; Motor Vehicles; Hockey Facility Container A; Nursing Home Containers A, B, and C; and Correctional Facility Containers A, B and C; County Family Court Building Containers A and B (due to County's option to purchase building), now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with County Waste & Recycling Service, Inc., 1927 Route 9, Clifton Park, New York, regarding rubbish removal for the aforementioned County facilities in an amount projected not to exceed \$101,595.84 for a term commencing July 1, 2012 and ending June 30, 2013 with two one-year renewals, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 6/11/12